conducted through the assessment of the parameter and assumptions used to calculate the internal rate of

UK AR6 CDM Validation Report
Issue 5 (VVM Version 1)

CDM.VAL1576

Reference to Part of this Report Which may Lead to Misinterpretation is not Permissible.

return. The data provided was analysed by the financial expert and considered accurate. Parameters were
checked against publicly available documents/websites. The benchmark applied is suitable for the typo of
IRR presented. It is reasonable to assume that no investment would be made at an IRR of 10.95%, lower
than the benchmark of 12.41%.

Sub-step 2d: Sensitivity analysis (only applicable to Options II and III)

The sensitivity analysis was performed according to the “Guidance on the Assessment of Investment

Analysis” (EB 41, Annex 45), considering variables that constitute more than 20% of either total project costs

or total project revenues. Variations was done increasing project’s revenues (sale of electricity), increasing

energy generation by the plant (load factor variation), reducing investment expenses, and reducing operation

and maintenance costs.

Baguari Project IRR (%) WACC (%)

Original IRR 10.95

Tariff increase   (+10%) 12.33

Energy Generation / Load Factor increase   (+10%) 12.28

O&M Cost reduction   (-10%) 11.18

Investment reduction   (-10%) 12.16

12.41

The Sensitivity analysis presented in the Table above shows the impact of the variation in + 10% or -10%,  of
some variables. The WACC of 12.41%, calculated based in the energy sector (Ref.39 and 40) is higher than
any value of IRR calculated to measure the investment return of the project activity.

The original IRR calculated was 10.95%, the lowest value, and the highest value calculated was in the case
the energy generation (load factor) is 10% higher, but the value obtained was 12.28%, which is still lower than
the WACC of 12.41% for the proposed project activity. Based on the values, calculation and evidences
provided by the PP and verified by the DOE, it was possible to conclude that the proposed project activity is